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RoHS compliant  
10GBASE-LR/LW 
CWDM XFP Single-Mode Optical Transceiver for 10GbE / 10GFC 

Laser Safety 

This single-mode transceiver is a Class 1 laser product. It 
complies with IEC-60825 and FDA 21 CFR 1040.10 and 
1040.11. The transceiver must be operated within the 
specified temperature and voltage limits. The optical ports 
of the module shall be terminated with an optical connector 
or with a dust plug. 

Features 
l Support 9.95 Gbps to 10.5 Gbps
l Complaint with XFP MSA
l Compliant to IEEE 802.3ae 10GBASE-LR/LW
l Compliant to 10GFC 1200-SM-LL-L
l Compliant with XFI 10G Serial Electrical Interface
l Maximum Link Length of 10 km
l Uncooled 18-Wavelength CWDM DFB LD
l 2-Wire Interface for Integrated Digital Diagnostic
Monitoring
l XFI Loopback Mode
l No reference Clock required
l Only Required +3.3 V Power Supply
l Power Consumption < 2 W
l RoHS Compliant
l -5 to 70oC Case Operating Temperature
l Duplex LC Connector

Аapplication 

l 10GBASE-LR at 10.3125 Gb/s
l 10GBASE-LW at 9.953 Gb/s
l 10GFC at 10.51875 Gb/s

Description 

CL-XFP-C10-XX series transceiver is designed for single-mode fibre serial optical data communications such as 10G Ethernet
10GBASE-LR/LW and 10G Fibre Channel 1200-SM-LL-L. This module is designed for single mode fiber and
operates at a nominal wavelength of CWDM wavelength. There are eighteen center wavelengths available from 1270nm to
1610 nm, with each step 20 nm. A guaranteed minimum optical link budget of 11 dB is offered. The transceiver consists of
two sections: The transmitter section consists of a directly modulated uncooled CWDM DFB laser, driver and signal
conditioner. The receiver section incorporates a PIN photodiode integrated with a trans-impedance preamplifier (TIA) and
signal conditioner. The module is with the XFP 30-pin connector to allow hot plug capability. Integrated Tx and Rx signal
conditioners provide high jitter-tolerance for full XFI compliance and no external reference clock required. The internally ac
coupled high speed serial I/O simplifies interfacing to external circuitry. Only single 3.3V power supply is needed. The
optical output can be disabled by LVTTL logic high-level input of TX_DIS. Loss of signal (RX_LOS) output is provided to
indicate the loss of an input optical signal of receiver. A serial EEPROM in the transceiver allows the user to access
transceiver digital diagnostic monitoring and configuration data via the 2-wire XFP Management Interface. This interface
uses a single address, A0h, with a memory map divided into a lower and upper area. Basic digital diagnostic data is held in
the lower area while specific data is held in a series of tables in the high memory area.

Ordering Information 
PART NUMBER Bit Rate 

(Gb/s) 
10GBAS

E 
Power Budget 

(dB) 
Wavelength 

(nm) 
Package Temp 

(oC) 
RoHS 

Compliant 

CL-XFP-C10-XX 9.95 –	10.52 LR/LW > 11 CWDM* XFP with 
DMI 

-5 to 70 Yes 

CL-XFP-C10-XXe 9.95 – 10.52 LR/LW > 11 CWDM* XFP with 
DMI 

-30 to 70 Yes 

CL-XFP-C10-XXi 9.95 – 10.52 LR/LW > 11 CWDM* XFP with 
DMI 

-40 to 85 Yes 
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CWDM*: 18 Wavelengths from 1270 nm to 1610 nm, each step 20 nm. 
 

 
 

 
1. Output power is power coupled into a 9/125 µm single-mode fiber. 
2. ITU-T G.694.2 CWDM wavelength from 1470 nm to 1610 nm, each step 20 nm. 
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3. Average received power; BER < 10-12 and PRBS 231-1. 
 

1. 
The differential input and output amplitudes are per XFP MSA mask at points B’	and C’. 
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Management Interface  
 
The structure of the memory map is shown in Figure 1, which is accessible over a 2-wire serial interface at the 8-bit 
address 1010000X (A0h). The normal 256 byte I2C address space is divided into low and upper blocks of 128 Bytes. The 
lower block of 128 Bytes is always directly available and is used for the diagnostics and control function. Multiple blocks of 
memories are available in the upper 128 Bytes of the address space. These are individually addressed through a table select 
Byte which the user enters into a location in the lower address space. Thus, there is a total available address space of 128*256 
= 32 Kbytes in this upper memory space. The contents of Table 01h are listed in Table 1 below. Please refer SFF INF-8077i 
(Revision 4.5) for detailed information. 
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Connection Diagram 
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1. Module ground pins GND are isolated from the module case and chassis ground within the module. 
2. Shall be pulled up with 4.7K-10Kohms to a voltage between 3.15V and 3.45V on the host board. 
3. These PINs are open within module. 
4. A Reference Clock input is not required. If present, it will be ignored 
 
Mechanical Specification (Units in mm) 
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Recommended Power Circuit Schematic  
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Recommended Interface Circuit 
 

 
 
 

Table 2 Serial ID Memory Contents (Table 01h) 
 

www.ca
rel

ink
.co

m.hk



 

 

                   Headquarter:  HK. 4/Fl., Hong Kong & Macau Bldg., 156-157 Connaught Road Central   Website:  www.carelink.com.hk 

 

 
RoHS compliant  
10GBASE-LR/LW 
CWDM XFP Single-Mode Optical Transceiver for 10GbE / 10GFC 
 
 

 
             Note: Specifications subject to change without notice. 
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